
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Thursday, 10 November 2016 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 2 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Emma Aye-Kumi (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Transition from Primary to Secondary School In-depth Review - 
Evidence Session 
 

11 - 26 

4.   Children's Social Care Ofsted Action Plan 
 

27 - 60 

5.   Children's Social Care Workforce Strategy 
 

61 - 88 

6.   Further Education - update on area reviews 
 

89 - 96 

7.   Update on Melliot Road Savings Proposal 
 

97 - 100 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

101 - 118 

9.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 10 November 2016.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 1 November 2016 
 
  

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair) 
 

Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Chris Barnham  
Councillor Andre Bourne  
Councillor David Britton  
Councillor Simon Hooks  
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  
Councillor Helen Klier  
Councillor Jacq Paschoud  
Councillor Alan Till  
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon Church Representative 
Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  
  

   
 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier, Jacq Paschoud, 
Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Monsignor N Rothon 
(Church Representative) and Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor representative for special 
schools) (Parent Governor Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton and Gail Exon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miranda Beaton (Business Manager), Kate Bond (Head of Standards 
& Achievement), Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social Care) and Salena 
Mulhere (Overview and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September be agreed and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Barnham declared a personal interest in item 8 as he was the Council 
representative on the Board of the Music Service. 
 

Cllr Sorba declared a personal interest in item 3 as he was a member of the 
Council of Governors for SLaM. 
 

3. Response to recommendations on the review into Careers Information, 
Advice and Guidance 
 
3.1 Kate Bond introduced the response. In response to questions the Committee 

was advised: 
 

 It is difficult to track at 18+ but the NEET figure is higher at that stage. Kate will 

double check the figure with her team and if any trends have been noted and 

report back 

 Kate Bond confirmed LAC received lots of support with work experience, but she 

will feed back the specific figures about the numbers of LAC who have actually 

received 100 hours of work placement 

 Further detail will be provided regarding the achievement of targets set around 

appre
[...]
iled information in the new year 
 
 

8. Music Service Proposals 
 
8.1 Kate Bond introduced the report. In response to questions the Committee 

was advised: 
 This was a well-respected service and the proposals were designed to safeguard 

its future. 

 Pensions issues were being worked through. 

 Responding the consultation, and completing the equalities monitoring, was self-

selecting on the website. There was no statutory requirement to consult but the 

Mayor asked for it to be carried out. There were lots of discussions with parents 

and staff as well. 

 Staff are peripatetic often working across a number of London boroughs, so the 

staffing numbers are not all full time employed staff. 

 The property (equipment) will be protected and transferred appropriately  

 

8.2 RESOLVED:  
 

To note the report 
 
 

9. Successful Transition between Primary and Secondary School - scoping 
paper 
 
9.1 Salena Mulhere introduced the scoping report. The Committee agreed the 

scope of the review as outlined in the report, although noted that all-through 
schools and special needs schools weren’t specifically highlighted, 
transition across all schools would be included within the review. 

 

9.2 RESOLVED:  
 

That the scope of the review be agreed. 
 

10. Select Committee work programme 
 
10.1 RESOLVED: That 
 



 
 
 

5 

The work programme be agreed 
 
the Chair thanked Katie Wood for her work with the committee in recent 
months. 

 
11. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
11.1 RESOLVED:  
 

In relation to item 3 on the agenda, the Committee resolved to advise 
Mayor and Cabinet of the following:  

 
 That the Committee recommends that the Mayor appoint a Champion for 

Children’s Rights with a focus as outlined in recommendation 11 of the 

review. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 





Committee Children and Young Peop
[...]
 advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 





Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Transition from Primary to Secondary School – First Evidence Session 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 3 

Class Part 1 (open) 
10 November 

2016 

 
 
1. Purpose of paper 

  
1.1. As part of its work programme the Committee has agreed to undertake an in-depth 

review into successful transition between primary and secondary schools (Key 
Stage 2 to Key Stage 3). 
 

1.2. This evidence report provides an initial response to the Key Lines of Enquiry that 
were set out in the scoping paper as agreed by the Committee on 12 October 2016. 
 

1.3. Jackie Jones, Service Manager for School Improvement and Intervention, will 
attend the meeting to answer questions that the Committee may have regarding 
transition planning in Lewisham and the issues affecting children and schools. 
 

1.4. The Young Mayor’s Advisors will also attend to answer questions about their 
experiences of transitioning from primary to secondary school. 
 

1.5. Visits will be arranged between November and January to allow the Committee to 
talk directly to schools a
[...]
eir low-ability, vulnerable and disadvantaged pupils, 
including the “most able” in its definition of “disadvantaged” pupils. 
 

 
8. Transition Working Group 
 

8.1. Lewisham’s Transition Working group was set up in the Summer Term of 2016 to 
improve practice across Lewisham schools. It consists of Jackie Jones, Service 
Manager for School Improvement and Intervention, as well as secondary school 
leaders and governors, primary school leaders and governors and a representative 
of the local authority’s admissions team. 

 
8.2. So far the group has agreed the focus for its initial work as follows: 

 Agree a common process and practice 

 A self- evaluation form for secondary schools 

 Review and reworking of the common transfer form. 
 
8.3. The aim is for these to be ready to go out to schools in November for review and 

completion. 
 
8.4. The Group will then begin to look at how to improve the collaboration between 

schools by looking at clusters of schools working together in improving sharing best 
practice, curriculum development and sharing of pupil information. This will be an 
on-going and evolving piece of work with the clear aim of improving the whole 
process for Lewisham’s pupils, and recognising that maintaining academic progress 
is vital as pupils move from Year 6 to Year 7. 



 
 
 
 
9. Key lines of enquiry 
 
9.1 This evidence session is designed to enable members of the Committee to address 

the key lines of enquiry as set out in paragraphs 7.2 to 7.4 of the scoping report. In 
particular to consider the local and national context in terms of successful transition, 
transition in Lewisham, and what good practice looks like and how can this be 
successfully embedded and emulated. These key lines of enquiry will be further 
explored in subsequent evidence sessions and during scheduled visits. 
 

10. Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Destinations of Year 6 leavers going out of borough for 
secondary school 

 Appendix 2 – Excerpt from “Strengt
[...]
dren’s Social Care Workforce Strategy. 

 Agree to receive annual updates on the development and impact of the 
Strategy moving forward. 
 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 There have been significant national changes over the past five years which have 
impacted on workforce planning and development for the children’s social care 
workforce including:- The Munro Review; The Social Work Reform Board; Professional 
Capabilities Framework (PCF); The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment 
(ASYE) and the Knowledge and Skills Statements (KSS).  

  



3.2 Building on these national changes the department has developed a clear vision for 
improving outcomes and making a difference to the well-being and life chances of 
children and young people in the Borough.  At the same time recognising the crucial 
impact our workforce has on achieving this vision at a time of challenge in relation to 
social worker sufficiency and capability and the general recruitment challenges for 
experienced social workers across the sector.  

 
4. Details 
 
4.1 The Children’s Social Care Workforce Strategy has been developed to assist in the 

development of a permanent, skilled, talented and well supported workforce, who are 
guided by capable managers to ensure good outcomes are realised for vulnerable 
children in the Borough. 

 
4.2 To support this we have analysed the needs of our current workforce and are using 

this analysis to identify both current and future workforce requirements, skills and 
competencies.  

 
4.3 There are currently 250 workers within CSC within five services areas – Referral & 

Assessment; Family Social Work; Looked After Children, Leaving Care & Adoption; 
Business Strategy, Fostering & Placements and Quality Assurance.  The Director of 
Children’s Social Care also has an aligned responsibility for the social work aspects of 
the Children with Complex Needs service in the Targeted Services & Joint 
Commissioning Division. 

 
4.4 The priorities we have set for t
[...]
  We will continue to support the 
programme should it continue. 

 
3.1.4 Agency Pay rates 
 
The last London Council’s Children’s social worker agency pay 
rates survey (April 2015) showed that the average rate of pay for 
an agency workers was:  

Social Worker 

All London 28.17 

Inner London 25.36 

Outer London  29.20 

Lewisham  26.50  

 
 

 



 18 

 
Senior Social Worker 
All London 29.90 

Inner London 26.46 

Outer London 32.14 

Lewisham 29.02 

 
London Chief Executives (led by Barry Quirk, Lewisham’s Chief 
Executive), raised their concerns about the escalation of agency 
pay rates and its impact on permanent social worker recruitment 
and retention with the London Heads of HR Group early in 2015.  
As a result a Memorandum of Cooperation has been developed 
and signed up to by 29 of the 33 London boroughs as at January 
2016.  The MOC sets out an agreement between participating 
boroughs on parameters for agency rates and an understanding 
that boroughs will not ‘poach’ agency workers from each other.  
The Heads of HR Have developed and introduced guidance and 
protocols to assist boroughs in maintaining a united front in 
managing agency rates. 
 
A common template for providing references for social worker 
placements was also introduced early in 2016 to ensure that good 
and safe practice is confirmed and that checks for the agency 
workforce have the same rigour as for the permanent workforce. 
 
The Council currently operates an approved supplier arrangement 
under the umbrella management of Reed.  There are currently 15 
agencies supplying social workers for Children’s social care.  Over 
the last financial year to 31 March 2016, there have been 162 
agency qualified social work placements at all levels 
(SW/SSW/Advanced Practitioner/ IRO/CPC and Team Managers – 
not just SW placements) at a cost of around £3.4 million.  At a 
micro level this arrangement has helped to avoid increasing hourly 
rates as agencies compete with each other (main
[...]
                                                                                                                                          

Class 
  

Open Date:  10th November 2016 

   

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 Further to the Select Committee of 14th September 2016 and Mayor & Cabinet 
Meeting of 28th September 2016, this report provides a progress update on the 
development of proposals for the redesign of the Meliot Road Family Assessment 
Centre and consequent budget savings.    

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the contents of the report and to 
agree to review the full savings report to Mayor and Cabinet at the January 2017 
Select Committee. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 The proposals within this report are consistent with ‘Shaping Our Future: Lewisham’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy’ and the Council’s corporate priorities. In particular, 
they relate to the Council’s priorities regarding young people’s achievement and 
involvement, including inspiring and supporting young people to achieve their 
potential, the protection of children and young people and ensuring efficiency, 
effectiveness and equity in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the 
community. 

3.2 It supports the delivery of Lewisham’s Children & Young People’s Plan (CYPP), 
which sets out the Council’s vision for improving outcomes for all children and 
young people, and in so doing ensuring children Stay safe by  

 
a) identifying and protect children and young people at risk of harm and ensure 

they feel safe, especially from: 

➢ Domestic violence and abuse 

➢ Child sexual exploitation 

➢ Serious youth violence 



 

➢ Child abuse and neglect 

➢ Deliberate and accidental injury 
b) Reducing anti-social behaviour and youth offending. 
c) Ensuring that our Looked After Children are safe. 
 

3.3  The National Family Justice Review 2011 recommended that criteria for using expert 
evidence in family proceedings should be st
[...]
rutiny work programme. However, the work programme can be reviewed at each 
Select Committee meeting so that Members are able to include urgent, high priority 
items and remove items that are no longer a priority. 

  
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 note the work plan attached at Appendix B and discuss any issues arising from 
the programme;  

 specify the information and analysis required in the report for each item on the 
agenda for the next meeting, based on desired outcomes, so that officers are 
clear on what they need to provide; 

 review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider any 
items for further scrutiny. 

 
4. The work programme 
 
4.1 The work programme for 2016/17 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 13 

April 2016. 
 
4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 

scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 



 

 

which medium/low priority item(s) should be removed in order to create sufficient 
capacity for the new item(s).  

 
5. The next meeting 
 
5.1 The following reports are scheduled for the meeting on 11 January 2016: 
 

Agenda item Review type Link to Corporate Priority Priority 
 

Evidence Session – 
Indepth review on 
Transition from 
Primary to Secondary 

In-depth review Young people’s 
achievement and 
involvement and Protection 
of Children 

High 

Human Trafficking 
Organisation – 
External speaker 

Information Item Young pe
[...]
those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
8.3 There may be equalities implications arising from items on the work programme and 

all activities undertaken by the Select Committee will need to give due consideration 
to this. 
 

9. Date of next meeting 
 

9.1 The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 11 January 2016. 
 

Background Documents 
 

Lewisham Council’s Constitution 
 

Centre for Public Scrutiny: the Good Scrutiny Guide 
 



Appendix A 
 

 

 



Children and Young People Select Committee 2016/17 Programme of Work

Work Item Type of review Priority

Strategic 

Priority

Delivery 

deadline 13-Apr 08-Jun 13-Jul 14-Sep 12-Oct 10-Nov 11-Jan 28-Feb

Lewisham Future Programme Standard item High CP2 & CP7 Ongoing
Savings

Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair Constitutional requirement High CP10 Apr

Select Committee work programme 2015/16 Constitutional requirement High CP10 Apr

Independent Advice & Guidance in School in depth review High CP2&CP7 Apr
report Response to recs

Report of Education Commission Performance monitoring High CP2 Apr
UPDATE Action Plan & referral response

Employee Led mutual for the Youth Service Information Item Medium CP2 & CP7 Apr
UPDATE UPDATE

Introduction to Young Mayor and Advisors Information Item Medium CP2 Apr

Annual Report on attendance and exclusions Performance monitoring Medium CP2&CP7 Jun

Response to referral on Ofsted Action Plan Performance monitoring Medium CP2&CP7 Jun
RESPONSE

Alternative Education Provision policy development Medium CP2 Jun

Childrens Social Care Ofsted Action Plan Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

Upate on implementation of SEND Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

Early Help Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Jul

In-depth review Transition from Primary to Secondary School Indepth review High CP2&7 Ongoing
Informa discussionScope Evidence 1 Evidence 2 Report

Health Savings -school nursing and health visiting Performance monitoring high CP2&CP7 Sep

Lewisham Safeguarding Children's Board Annual Report Standard item High CP7 Oct

Childrens Social Care Workforce Strategy Performance monitoring High CP2&CP7 Nov

Further Education - update on area reviews Information Item Medium CP2 Nov

Human Trafficking Organisation -External speaker Information Item High CP7 Nov

Update on Q11 Savings proposal - Melliot Road Performance monitoring High CP7 Nov

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report Standard item High CP2&CP7 Jan

Update on secondary school improvement strategy inc provisional 

results
Performance monitoring High CP2 Oct

Child sexual exploitation Update Standard item High CP2&CP7 Ongoing

Music Services Proposals Policy development Medium CP2 Oct

School's Places Strategy Update Performance monitoring Medium CP2 Jan

Recommissioning school nursing and health visiting Performance monitoring High CP2 Jan

Annual Schools Standards Report (primary and secondary)
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2 Feb

Childcare Strategy Update -including increase provision for 3 yr olds Policy development Medium CP2 Feb

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2&CP7 Feb

Item completed

Item on-going 1) 13 April 5) 12 october

Item outstanding 2) 8 June 6) 10 November

Proposed timeframe 3) 13 July 7) 11 January

Item added 4) 14 September 8) 28 February

Meetings





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

Forward Plan November 2016 - February 2017

This Forward Plan sets out the key decisions the Council expects to take during the next four months. 

Anyone wishing to make representations on a decision should submit them in writing as soon as possible to the relevant contact officer (shown as number (7) in 
the key overleaf). Any representations made less than 3 days before the meeting should be sent to Kevin Flaherty, the Local Democracy Officer, at the Council 
Offices or kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk. H
[...]


May 2016 Council Budget 2017-18 22/02/17
Council

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 

August 2016 Community Premises 
Management Contract Award

19/04/17
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community

 



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Transition from Primary to Secondary School In-depth Review - Evidence Session
	03Appendix4Transition evidence session report 10 11 16.docx

	4 Children's Social Care Ofsted Action Plan
	5 Children's Social Care Workforce Strategy
	05Appendix1WorkforceStrategyCYPSelect101116.doc

	6 Further Education - update on area reviews
	7 Update on Melliot Road Savings Proposal
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08AppendixBSelectCommitteeWork Programmes 2016-7
	08AppendixCSelectCommitteeWorkProgrammeCYP101116




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier, Jacq Paschoud, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent 
Governor Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Luke Sorba, David Britton, Simon Hooks and Gail Exon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) and Emma Aye-Kumi 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October be agreed as a 
true and accurate record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor for Lewisham and 
Southwark College. 
 
The Chair declared a pecuniary interest as an employee of Barking and 
Dagenham College. 
 
Monsignor Rothon declared a non-pecuniary interest as Governor for Christ the 
King College. 
 
Sharon Archibald declared a pecuniary interest as a member of staff at Lewisham 
and Southwark College. 
 

3. Transition from Primary to Secondary School In-depth Review - Evidence 
Session 
 
The Chair welcome Elizabeth Adewale, Young Advisor, to the meeting. 
 
Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, briefly introduced the report and invited the 
Committee to put questions or comments to Jackie Jones, Service Manager for 
School Improvement and Intervention.  
 
The Committee noted that: 

 The Transition Working Group (TWG) first met in the summer to look at 
producing a document to establish common principles and to support 
schools to self-evaluate their transition process. 

 The TWG met again in November to look at how to improve the transition 
process for Yr 6 pupils from the moment they know which school they have 
been allocated, and also at how schools can work within their ‘clusters’ to 
become the secondary school of choice for the primary schools in the area. 



 
 
 

2 

 Recent changes in secondary leadership in the borough had presented the 
opportunity for improvement 

 Pupils going out of the borough for their secondary education did so 
through choice and not necessity, since there was sufficient capacity to 
provide places for all Lewisham-resident secondary-age pupils. 

 From a financial perspective, school places needed to be filled and stable 
for schools to function effectively since school budgets were linked to pupil 
numbers.  

 Transition was a school-led process and therefore it was for individual 
schools to decide how to measure success and gather feedback. 

 There were examples of excellent practice for SEN children with ECHP 
plans. School SENCOs from Year 6 and Year 7 meet every summer to 
share information about children with SEN to support their transition from 
primary to secondary schools 

 Currently Lewisham schools have a common transition day in the summer 
term for all Year 6 children moving on to Lewisham secondary schools. 

 It was felt that the most appropriate way of improving transition within the 
school-led system was to highlight issues to the schools’ governing bodies 
and leadership teams and encourage them to oversee and scrutinise good 
practice. 

 It should be borne in mind that some parents would opt to go out of borough 
regardless of the quality of Lewisham schools as it may make geographical 
sense to do so. Similarly some parents would seek out faith schools, single 
sex schools, grammar schools. High speed links to Kent could mean that 
the journey to Kent grammar schools could be quicker than a bus ride 
within the borough. 

 Some parents were put off applying to schools owing to concerns about the 
safety of the surrounding area and the school journey, rather than due to 
concerns about the school itself. 

 The current Year 7 cohort was the first to have experienced 2 years of the 
new curriculum and officers were confident that the issues of drift in KS3 
would be resolved as schools were becoming more adept at mapping 
backwards from the GCSE requirements to KS2. This was also helped by 
improving communication and relationship building between primary and 
secondary schools. 

 Officers were confident of a big culture change happening in the borough’s 
secondary schools that would soon improve results and in time, parental 
perceptions. 

 Some members felt that more advertising of Lewisham schools was 
needed, and that secondary schools could begin to create a ‘buzz’ by being 
proactive about going into primary schools at an earlier point, such as Year 
4 or 5. Many schools were already doing this. The policy of allowing out of 
borough secondary schools to advertise in Lewisham Life was questioned. 

 The proposed Citizen Free School had yet to secure a site, and so there 
was no confirmed start date. 

 Key measures of improved transition would be a mixture of hard data – for 
example more students staying within the borough at secondary level, 
academic progress, improved behaviour and attendance, and soft data that 
captured the pupil and parental views. 

 The consistent message coming out of all of the evidence was that there 
could be no one-size fits all approach to transition and that the individual 



 
 
 

3 

governing bodies would need to drive and measure improvements to 
transition 

 In respect of the significant increase of homework between Year 6 and 7, 
some members had concerns that too much homework in KS3 was limiting 
children’s opportunity to experience extra-curricular activities such as 
scouts, dance classes, etc. Officers gave assurances that there were many 
enrichment opportunities available within the secondary school offering, and 
explained that homework levels were a decision for individual schools and 
their governing bodies. 

 Head teachers were reported to be working collaboratively, rather than in 
competition with each other, with a view to raising teaching standards and 
sharing expertise. The Secondary Challenge was mentioned which had 
been launched the previous week. 

 
Elizabeth Adewale, Young Advisor, made a number of comments based on her 
recent experience of transition, both between primary and secondary school, 
and when transitioning to sixth form college. The Committee heard that, in her 
experience, taster days were very helpful. She had found the lack of challenge 
in Year 7 to be so demotivating that she struggled to pick up in Year 8. She 
recalled that she had found the volume of homework overwhelming compared 
to primary school. She added that the Year 9 and the start of GCSEs had come 
as a shock, having spent two years coasting. Elizabeth raised the issue of 
teaching to pass exams and said she would have preferred a broader 
education rather than only learning what was needed to answer an exam 
question. Alongside this, she would have liked career sampling to start sooner, 
the Committee heard. 

 
RESOLVED:  

1) that the contents of the report, verbal evidence from officers and Young 
Advisors be noted. 

2) That Kate Bond, Head of Standards and Achievements, would circulate the 
Secondary Challenge leaflet to the Committee. 

 
4. Children's Social Care Ofsted Action Plan 

 
Stephen Kitchman, Director for  Children’s Social Care, briefly introduced the 
report. The Committee heard that plans to implement the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) were going well and that it was on target to be 
launched slightly ahead of the revised deadline of 31 January 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: that the contents of the report, particularly the extension of target 
completion dates, be noted. 
 

5. Children's Social Care Workforce Strategy 
 
Stephen Kitchman, Director for Children’s Social Care presented the reported and 
introduced Heather Brown, the Development Manager with lead responsibility for 
the Workforce Strategy. 
 
The following was noted in discussion: 



 
 
 

4 

 Referring to para 3.1.4 Agency Pay Rates on page 82 – of the 162 agency 
qualified social work placements in the year to 31 March 2016, there were 
around 50 agency staff in post at any one time 

 The aim was now to reduce the numbers of agency staff. The Committee 
heard that Reed was the preferred supplier and that there would be no 
charge by Reed for any social worker moving into council employment after 
3 months of having worked for Lewisham through the agency. 

 Approximately 23% of the 250 posts were filled by agency staff. This 
compared well with London comparators, but the aim was to reduce this to 
as near to zero as possible 

 Members sought clarification of “Resignation” in respect of the table on 
Page 78, headed “Number of leavers by reason 2015/16” 

 The area of least stable staffing was those working with children in the 
community. This was thought to be due to it being one of the most 
challenging and stressful areas, dealing with child protection and court 
proceedings. Work was being done to build resilience and to upskill in this 
area. 

 A mixed-age workforce was better for succession planning. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) that the report be noted and the Committee agreed to receive annual 
updates on the development and impact of the Children’s Social Care 
Workforce Strategy. 

2) That the Director for Children’s Social Care provide clarification of 
“Resignation” in respect of the table on Page 78, headed “Number of 
leavers by reason 2015/16”. 

 
6. Further Education - update on area reviews 

 
Monsignor Rothon briefed the Committee about a meeting he had attended. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Update on Melliot Road Savings Proposal 
 
Stephen Kitchman, Director for Social Care, introduced the report and explained 
that recent changes to care proceedings had significantly reduced the need for 
expert witnesses, resulting in the process become much shorter. This meant that 
there was reduced need for the Meliot Road Family Assessment Centre in its 
current format, demand for supervised contact of children with significant family 
members was ongoing and as such it was proposed that this would be the primary 
focus of the Meliot Centre moving forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report be noted. 
2) that the Committee agree to review the full savings report to Mayor and 
Cabinet at the 11 January 2017 Select Committee meeting. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 



 
 
 

5 

Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, summarised the upcoming items for the next 
meeting, including the Meliot Road item that was agreed by the Committee under 
item 7. The Committee was advised that in order to allow sufficient time to properly 
consider all of the upcoming items on the work programme, the item on human 
trafficking should be moved to March.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) that an item on the Melliott Road savings report be added to the work 
programme for January. 

2) That the item on Human Trafficking  Organisation – external speaker be 
moved to March. 

 
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no referrals. 
 
The meeting ended at 8:46pm. 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


